to be included in the calculation of diluted EPS until the stockholders resolve the number of shares to be

- 36 -

distributed to employees at their meeting in the following year.  The related EPS information for the three

months ended March 31, 2011 and 2012 were as follows:

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS

  Before  After  Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Three months ended March 31, 2011

Basic EPS   $ 16,667,385   $ 14,832,864   807,867   $ 20.63   $ 18.36

Bonus to employees   -   -   2,978

Diluted EPS   $ 16,667,385   $ 14,832,864   810,845   $ 20.56   $ 18.29

Three months ended March 31, 2012

Basic EPS   $ 4,897,817   $ 4,467,192   834,256   $ 5.87   $ 5.35

Bonus to employees   -   -   843

Diluted EPS   $ 4,897,817   $ 4,467,192   835,099   $ 5.86   $ 5.35

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS

  Before  After  Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  US$  US$   US$  US$

  (Note 3)  (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Three months ended March 31, 2012

Basic EPS   $ 165,946   $ 151,356   834,256   $ 0.20   $ 0.18

Bonus to employees   -   -   843

Diluted EPS   $ 165,946   $ 151,356   835,099   $ 0.20   $ 0.18

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

a. Nonderivative financial instruments

  March 31

  2011  2012

 Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Available-for-sale financial
assets - current

  $ 442,557   $ 442,557   $ 737,392   $ 24,984   $ 737,392   $ 24,984

Available-for-sale financial

assets - noncurrent

   530   530   186,856   6,331   186,856   6,331
Held-to-maturity financial assets

- noncurrent

   207,120   206,746   203,764   6,904   203,093   6,881
Financial assets carried at cost   2,511,772   2,511,772   3,472,035   117,638   3,472,035   117,638

- 37 -

b. Derivative financial instruments

  March 31

  2011  2012

 Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss -

current

  $ 143,651   $ 143,651   $ 210,837   $ 7,144   $ 210,837   $ 7,144

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Not subject to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 34 - “Financial Instruments:  Recognition

and Measurement” are cash, receivables, other current financial assets, payables, accrued expenses and

other current financial liabilities, which have carrying amounts that approximate their fair values.

The financial instruments listed above exclude refundable deposits, guarantee deposits and long-term bank

loans.  The fair values of long-term bank loans were based on the present value of future cash flows